Banking Retail Commercial Corporate Consolidated
& Markets Banking Banking Activities Total

Assets

Loans and advances to customers
   Mortgage loans - 14,658,175 - - 14,658,175
   Consumer loans - 1,406,981 - - 1,406,981
   Other loans 3,014,865 2,172,953 4,216,964 - 9,404,782
Total allocated assets 3,014,865 18,238,109 4,216,964 - 25,469,938
Total non-allocated assets 11,526,046
Total assets 36,995,984

Liabilities

Resources in the balance sheet
   Resources of customers and other debts 680,996 18,329,670 1,616,320 1,115,810 21,742,796
   Debt securities - 88,195 - 2,626,071 2,714,266

680,996 18,417,865 1,616,320 3,741,881 24,457,062

Guarantees and sureties given 123,551 146,953 809,113 - 1,079,617

63

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SEMESTER ENDED
30 JUNE 2015
(Translation of notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 53)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros - tEuros, unless otherwise expressly indicated)

The income statement by business segment as of June 30, 2014 is made up as follows:

30-06-2014 (pro forma)
Global

Banking Retail Commercial Asset Corporate Consolidated
& Markets banking banking management activities Total

Financial margin (narrow sense) 52,136 149,425 65,268 3,068 (3,623) 266,274
Income from equity instruments - - - - 1,138 1,138
Financial margin 52,136 149,425 65,268 3,068 (2,485) 267,412

Net commissions 26,536 105,619 11,981 (3,069) (4,445) 136,622
Other results from banking activity (29) (1,015) (111) (6,200) (10,417) (17,772)
Commercial margin 78,643 254,029 77,138 (6,201) (17,347) 386,262

Results from financial operations 3,243 728 110 4,381 71,428 79,890
Net income from banking activities 81,886 254,757 77,248 (1,820) 54,081 466,152

Operating costs (7,573) (160,906) (29,711) (6,049) - (204,239)
Depreciation and amortization (1,538) (30,345) (7,810) (37) - (39,730)
Net operating income 72,775 63,506 39,727 (7,906) 54,081 222,183

Impairment and provisions, net of reversals 543 (38,648) (18,956) (200) (56,663) (113,924)
Result from associates - - 5,848 - 1,095 6,943
Income before taxes 73,318 24,858 26,619 (8,106) (1,487) 115,202

Taxes (21,262) (7,287) (6,024) (3,705) 918 (37,360)
Non-controlling interests - - - - (2) (2)

Net income for the period 52,056 17,571 20,595 (11,811) (571) 77,840

At December 31, 2014 the assets and liabilities under management for each business segment in
accordance with the information used by the Bank’s management for decision making, are as follows:

31-12-2014 (pro forma)
Global

Banking Retail Commercial Corporate Consolidated
& Markets Banking Banking Activities Total

Assets

Loans and advances to customers
   Mortgage loans - 14,795,658 - - 14,795,658
   Consumer loans - 1,398,725 - - 1,398,725
   Other loans 2,966,050 2,306,703 4,056,115 - 9,328,868
Total allocated assets 2,966,050 18,501,086 4,056,115 - 25,523,251
Total non-allocated assets 13,337,111
Total assets 38,860,362

Liabilities

Resources in the balance sheet
   Resources of customers and other debts 938,483 17,665,370 1,725,300 1,296,749 21,625,902
   Debt securities - 171,791 48,474 2,752,846 2,973,111

938,483 17,837,161 1,773,774 4,049,595 24,599,013

Guarantees and sureties given 125,654 157,480 800,895 - 1,084,029

64

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SEMESTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(Translation of notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 53)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros - tEuros, unless otherwise expressly indicated)

 The information by geographical area of the consolidated activity, namely the balance sheet and the income statement, is presented below. The Bank’s

balance sheet as at June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, by geographical segments was as follows:

International operations Inter segment
Portugal Ireland Angola Puerto Rico Other Total balances Consolidated

[…]

Description cost receivable operations in reserves Impairment value cost receivable operations in reserves Impairment value

Treasury bonds - Portugal

. Maturing between three and five years 1,999,274 4,046 33,401 57,422 - 2,094,143 1,790,592 42,375 - 54,782 - 1,887,749

. Maturing between five and ten years 1,727,313 39,077 - 110,775 - 1,877,165 3,184,394 91,412 37,423 203,328 - 3,516,557

. Maturing over ten years 431,189 5,108 (23,103) (11,420) (117) 401,657 487 2 - - (130) 359
4,157,776 48,231 10,298 156,777 (117) 4,372,965 4,975,473 133,789 37,423 258,110 (130) 5,404,665

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Bank held in its portfolio Treasury Bonds of Portugal, in
the amounts of tEuros 1,207,334 and tEuros 2,002,426 respectively, which were used as collateral in
financing operations (Note 19).

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the remaining captions of “Debt instruments” included the
following securities:

30-06-2015 31-12-2014 (pro forma)
Gains/losses Gains/losses

Acquisition Interest recorded Book Acquisition Interest recorded Book
Description cost receivable in reserves Impairment value cost receivable in reserves Impairment value

Other domestic public issuers

CAMARA MUNICIPAL DE LISBOA/99 6,003 - 977 - 6,980 7,502 - (672) - 6,830
6,003 - 977 - 6,980 7,502 - (672) - 6,830

Acquired in securitization operations

ENERGYON NO.2 CLASS A NOTES 2025 76,019 61 (7,245) - 68,835 79,550 72 (8,025) - 71,597
ENERGYON NO.2 CLASS B NOTES 2025 50 - (20) - 30 50 - (20) - 30

76,069 61 (7,265) - 68,865 79,600 72 (8,045) - 71,627

Unsubordinated debt

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPOSITOS 3.75% JAN/2018 251,635 4,209 19,006 - 274,850 251,991 8,931 21,143 - 282,065
PARPUBLICA 2013/2015 - - - - - 200,000 78 4,136 - 204,214
BANCO COMERC PORTUGUES 22/06/2017 104,284 117 3,651 - 108,052 105,358 2,512 3,702 - 111,572
GALP ENERGIA 2013/2017 99,568 415 (14) - 99,969 99,455 429 1,530 - 101,414
PORTUGAL TELECOM INT FIN 5.875%2 56,629 641 (1,319) - 55,951 57,222 2,221 97 - 59,540
CGD 3% 2014/2019 49,969 686 4,263 - 54,918 49,965 1,442 4,582 - 55,989
SONAE DISTRIBUICAO SET 2007/2015 35,000 72 (116) - 34,956 35,000 82 (442) - 34,640
PORTUGAL TELECOM INT FIN 4.625%2 31,302 209 (1,302) - 30,209 31,373 923 (344) - 31,952
IBERWIND II P- CONSULTORIA SENIOR A 27,051 25 (3,189) - 23,887 28,046 29 (4,165) - 23,910
EDIA 2010/2030 19,250 208 (893) - 18,565 19,250 226 (1,401) - 18,075
PORTUGAL TELECOM INT FIN 5 2019 10,667 336 (252) - 10,751 10,714 81 - - 10,795
GALP ENERGIA SGPS SA -4,125%-25/01/2019 - - - - - 23,885 894 215 - 24,994
Other 17,431 168 (342) (230) 17,027 35,884 609 840 (230) 37,103

702,786 7,086 19,493 (230) 729,135 948,143 18,457 29,893 (230) 996,263

Subordinated debt

CAIXA GERAL DE DEPOSITOS 2017 122,570 6 - (5,771) 116,805 122,087 19 - (6,603) 115,503
TOTTA SEGUROS - OBRIG. SUB. 2002 14,000 1 (8,786) - 5,215 14,000 1 (9,213) - 4,788
BPSM/97-TOP'S-OB.PERP.SUB.-1./2. 2,940 2 (2,940) - 2 2,922 2 (2,922) - 2

139,510 9 (11,726) (5,771) 122,022 139,009 22 (12,135) (6,603) 120,293

 In the last quarter of 2012, the Bank acquired from Santander Totta Seguros – Companhia de

Seguros de Vida, S.A., subordinated bonds issued by Caixa Geral de Depósitos, S.A. by an amount
that was tEuros 15,674 above its fair value. Following this operation, impairment losses of the same
amount were recorded. During the first semester of 2015 and during 2014, the Bank reversed
impairment losses of tEuros 832 and tEuros 4,590, respectively, on that security due to its
appreciation.

74

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SEMESTER ENDED
30 JUNE 2015
(Translation of notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 53)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros - tEuros, unless otherwise expressly indicated)

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the caption "Equity instruments" included the following
securities:

30-06-2015 31-12-2014 (pro forma)
Gains/losses Gains/losses

Acquisition recorded Book Acquisition recorded Book
Description cost in reserves Impairment value cost in reserves Impairment value

Recorded at fair value

FUNDO SOLUCÃO ARRENDAMENTO 28,925 (1,652) - 27,273 28,925 (1,769) - 27,156
FUNDO RECUPERAÇÃO FCR 33,533 - (9,265) 24,268 33,120 - (8,109) 25,011
LUSIMOVEST - F.I. IMOBILIÁRIO 26,379 29 (2,894) 23,514 26,379 186 (2,827) 23,738
BANCO BPI, S.A. 21,502 (9,107) - 12,395 21,502 (9,010) - 12,492
SANTANDER MULTIACTIVOS 0-30 2,852 (51) - 2,801 3,000 (21) - 2,979
SANTANDER MULTIACTIVOS 20-60 1,644 (19) - 1,625 3,000 (49) - 2,951
UNICAMPUS-FEI IMOBILIARIO FECHADO 1,500 5 - 1,505 1,500 10 - 1,510
GARVAL - SOC.DE GARANTIA MUTUA S.A. 1,255 81 - 1,336 1,443 64 - 1,507
Other 6,086 430 (3,708) 2,808 5,859 351 (3,685) 2,525
Securities with 100% impairment losses 33,396 - (33,396) - 33,396 - (33,396) -

157,072 (10,284) (49,263) 97,525 158,124 (10,238) (48,017) 99,869

Recorded at cost

SIBS - SOC.INTERBANCÁRIA DE SERVIÇOS S.A. 3,461 - - 3,461 3,461 - - 3,461
ASCENDI NORTE - AUTO ESTRADAS DO NORTE S.A. (ex-AENOR) 3,749 - (531) 3,218 3,749 - (531) 3,218
ASCENDI NORTE - AUTO ESTRADAS DO NORTE S.A.
  (Supplementary capital contributions) (ex-AENOR) 3,749 - (531) 3,218 3,749 - (531) 3,218
Other 2,234 - (305) 1,929 3,986 - (875) 3,111
Securities with 100% impairment losses 5,085 - (5,085) - 5,026 - (5,026) -

18,278 - (6,452) 11,826 19,971 - (6,963) 13,008

 At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the Bank held 5,861,770 of participating units of the
“Fundo Solução Arrendamento, Fundo de Investimento Imobiliário Fechado para Arrendamento
Habitacional” in the amounts of tEuros 27,273 and tEuros 27,156.

During the first semester of 2015 and during 2014, the Bank subscribed capital increases of Fundo
Recuperação, FCR in the amounts of tEuros 413 and tEuros 4,629, respectively. At June 30, 2015
and December 31, 2014, the Bank held in its portfolio 33,522 and 33,110 of participating units,
respectively, corresponding to a participation of 4.12% in the capital of that Fund.

During 2014 the Bank acquired from Santander Totta Seguros – Companhia de Seguros de Vida, S.A.
shares of Banco BPI, S.A. by an amount of tEuros 21,502 (fair value at the acquisition date), which, as
of June 30, 2015, were recorded by tEuros 12,395.

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the negative fair value reserve arising from the fair value
valuation of the available-for-sale financial assets presents the following percentages against their
acquisition cost:

30-06-2015

Acquisition
cost

Interest
receivable

Gains/losses on
hedging

operations
Negative
reserve

Book
Value

Debt instruments
. Between 0% and 25% 1,021,820 7,558 9,903 (29,074) 1,010,207
. Between 25% and 50% 50 - - (20) 30
. Over 50% 16,940 3 - (11,726) 5,217

1,038,810 7,561 9,903 (40,820) 1,015,454
Equity instruments
. Between 0% and 25% 33,497 - - (1,732) 31,765
. Between 25% and 50% 21,502 - - (9,107) 12,395

54,999 - - (10,839) 44,160
1,093,809 7,561 9,903 (51,659) 1,059,614

75

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SEMESTER ENDED
30 JUNE 2015
(Translation of notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 53)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros - tEuros, unless otherwise expressly indicated)

31-12-2014 (pro forma)

Acquisition
cost

Interest
receivable

Gains/losses on
hedging

operations
Negative
reserve

Book
Value

Debt instruments
. Between 0% and 25% 219,676 1,430 - (15,998) 205,108
. Between 25% and 50% 50 - - (20) 30
. Over 50% 16,922 3 - (12,135) 4,790

236,648 1,433 - (28,153) 209,928
Equity instruments
. Between 0% and 25% 35,001 - - (1,849) 33,152
. Between 25% and 50% 21,502 - - (9,010) 12,492

56,503 - - (10,859) 45,644
293,151 1,433 - (39,012) 255,572

9. LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CREDIT INSTITUTIONS

 This caption is made up as follows:

   31-12-2014
  30-06-2015 (pro forma)

 Loans and advances to other Portuguese banks
  Deposits 200,000 200,000
  Loans 36,822 22,212
  Interest receivable 2,503 5,806
   ----------- -----------
   239,325 228,018
   ----------- -----------
 Loans and advances to other foreign banks
  Deposits 558,743 833,764
  Very short term loans and advances 175,418 71,574

 Other applications   126,416   55,883
  Interest receivable 9,643 31,678

[…]

considered. The value of the assets and liabilities that do not change with changes in interest
rates are not considered to be sensitive;

- Indexing factors – the indexing factors defined contractually are considered, and for simulation

purposes a spot curve as at the valuation date with a forward underlying curve is used; and

- New business features (term, spread, indexing factor and other) – the conditions applied in the

budget for each product are used. When these features cease to be within market conditions
for certain products, the average conditions in place in the last month or new commercial
directives for each product under review are used.

163

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SEMESTER ENDED
30 JUNE 2015
(Translation of notes originally issued in Portuguese – Note 53)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euros - tEuros, unless otherwise expressly indicated)

At June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, the sensitivity of the Bank's financial instruments to
positive and negative changes of 100 basis points (bp’s) in the interest rates, over a time frame of
one year, corresponds to:

30-06-2015 31-12-2014 (pro forma)
Change Change Change Change

Assets + 100 bp's - 100 bp's + 100 bp's - 100 bp's

Cash and deposits at central banks 437 15,548 263 9,556
Available-for-sale financial assets (288,500) 257,293 (364,218) 208,326
Loans and advances to credit institutions (8,163) 3,363 (8,362) 3,714
Loans and advances to customers (148,227) 91,411 (134,640) 53,400

(444,454) 367,615 (506,957) 274,996

Hedging derivatives 2,779 (35,533) (54,126) 9,259

Liabilities

Resources of central banks (51,698) 23,860 (22,764) 6,170
Resources of other credit institutions (4,494) 832 (4,825) 542
Resources of customers and other debts (411,886) 265,094 (401,951) 136,480
Debt securities (49,321) 30,918 (58,746) 15,003
Other subordinated liabilities (6) 2 (6) 1

(517,405) 320,706 (488,292) 158,196

Financial instruments held for trading

Besides the Bank’s own calculation methodology, the basic parameters for the calculation of VaR
are as follows:

- Time horizon: The period of time used for calculating potential losses on a portfolio, for

measuring VaR (daily) is 1 day;

- Confidence level: both VaR (potential loss) and VaE (potential gain) are determined with a
confidence level of 99% (1% and 99%, respectively, of the distribution of losses and gains);

- Exponential deterioration factor: Enables that the amount of changes in market factors to be

exponentially weighted over time, by giving less weight to more distant observations in time.